
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 4th January, 2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - 
Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors J Baillie, Blatchford, Bogle, B Harris, 
Furnell, Jordan, Lewzey, Painton, Parnell and D Thomas.
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
accou
[...]
nd gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.
 

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003.
 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 
October 2016 and 3 November 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.
 

7  APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE -  ROCKET RONNIES POOL 
HALL, 55-59 CASTLE WAY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AU (Pages 9 - 54)

Application for grant of a premises in respect of Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall, 55-59 
Castle Way, Southampton SO14 2AU, attached.
 

Thursday, 22 December 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee meetings:

 26 October 2016
 3 November 2016

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 17 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Councillors J Baillie, Mrs Blatchford and Parnell

21. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

24. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - PAPA JOHNS PIZZA, 7 THE 
BROADWAY, PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO17 2WE 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Papa Johns Pizza, 7 The Broadway, Portswood Road, Southampton SO17 
2WE.

Mr S Shar (Applicant) and Mrs J Jameson (Local Resident) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted as amended during 
the course of the hearing and subject to conditions agreed with Hampshire 
Constabulary.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Papa Johns Pizza, 7 The Broadway, Portswood Road, Southampton SO17 
2WE.  It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 
statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



- 18 -

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.  

The Sub-Committee heard that a late representation had been received from a 
resident, however the Sub-Committee having been referred to Section 18 (6) and (7) of 
the Licensing Act 2003 as well as the case of Corporation of the Hall of Arts and 
Sciences v Albert Court Residents decided to exclude that representation on the basis 
that it could not be considered valid.  

Having considered all the above evidence and after having heard from the parties, the 
Sub-Committee has determined to grant the Premises Licence as applied for and 
subject to:

 the amendment of the application made by the Applicant during the course of the 
Hearing, and;

 the Conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that no representation had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities but notably Hampshire Constabulary (agreement having been 
reached on the basis of Conditions proposed by the Police and set out within the 
report).  In addition it was noted that no concerns were raised by Public Health or 
Environmental Health.  In the absence of representation, the assumption must be that 
the responsible authorities are satisfied with the application.  

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from residents raising concerns notably regarding 
the potential for an increase in nuisance and littering.    Whilst the Sub-Committee 
sympathises with these concerns it was forced to consider whether the evidence 
presented was sufficient to make it appropriate in all the circumstances to refuse the 
licence or restrict the operation of the premises.  

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that the premises is intended to 
be used as a delivery service and will make no face to face sales at the premises after 
1.00am Monday to Saturday and 12.00 midnight Sundays.  At this time Conditions 
agreed with the Police also require low lighting at the front of the premises to indicate 
that the premises is closed to customers wishing to make purchases on site.  The Sub-
Committee considered very carefully the potential impact of deliveries enabled by the 
licence after that time and until 3am, on Fridays and Saturdays only, to be minimal.  
This conclusion was reached on the basis that the Sub-Committee heard that only one 
vehicle would be used and that the area covered would be large in scope.  Deliveries 
made during that time also would not be likely to contribute to littering within the locality 
of the premises.  

Local residents can be reassured that in the event that the grant of the licence does in 
fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may be 
initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in appropriate 
steps being taken to address them.  

Page 4



- 19 -

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



20

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, B Harris and Parnell

25.      ELECTION OF CHAIR

           RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
           meeting.
    
26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision. 

27. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – BEERS AND 
BOTTLES, 5 THE BROADWAY, PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO17 2WE

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of premises licence in 
respect of Beers and Bottles, 5 The Broadway, Portswood Road, Southampton SO17 
2WE.

Mr D Singh and Mr B Singh (Applicants), Mr G Hopkins (GT Licensing Consultants 
representing Applicants), Councillor Claisse (Ward Councillor), Dr R Buckle, Mrs J 
Jameson, Mr A Ford and Mr M Daramy were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED 

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for variation of a 
premises licence at ‘Beers and Bottles’, 5 The Broadway, Portswood Road, 
Southampton SO17 2WE.  It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing 
Policy. Human Rights legislation was borne in mind whilst making the decision.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



21

The Sub-Committee noted that the licence contains conditions relating to:

 CCTV
 Challenge 25
 Incident and refusals log
 Training
 Signage 
 All alcohol marked to identify place of purchase to police and trading standards 

for a minimum of 3 months
It was also noted that the application was amended to an opening hour of 8.00 am and 
a terminal hour of midnight on Sundays.
The Sub-Committee considered all representations made both in writing and orally at 
the hearing. The Sub-Committee particularly noted evidence from residents of the 
problems with anti-social behaviour in the Portswood district centre and this is borne 
out by the existence of a PSPO.
The Sub-Committee also considered the fact that the applicants are licence holders of 
long standing and are also local residents. It was further noted that no responsible 
authority had raised an objection.
In consideration of all of the above the Sub-Committee has determined to grant the 
application in part. The hours granted are from 8.00 am to midnight every day. In 
addition the Sub-Committee imposes all of the conditions offered by the applicant at the 
hearing.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard that Portswood district centre is a well-used route to and 
from other licensed premises and to that end considered in particular the part of the 
statement of licensing policy dealing with off-licenses. Paragraph 5.17 is particularly 
relevant as it makes it clear that the authority can consider earlier terminal hours for off 
licences.
The Sub-Committee has decided that any further increase in hours would increase anti-
social behaviour which would impinge on the licensing objectives relating to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - 
ROCKET RONNIES POOL HALL, 55-59 CASTLE WAY, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AU 

DATE OF HEARING WEDNESDAY 04 JANUARY 2017 at 18:00 hrs 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 12 OCTOBER 2016 Application Received 13 OCTOBER 2016 

Application Valid : 13 OCTOBER 2016 Reference : 2016/02987/01SPRN 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Children Services YES 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue YES 

Environmental Health - Licensing NO 
Planning & Sustainability No Response Received 

Public Health No Response Received 

Hampshire Constabulary CONDITIONS AGREED 
Trading Standards YES 

Page 1 of 46

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type 
Ms. Theresa Gover 32 Castle Way, Southampton SO14 2AW Resident 

Mr. Rob Dale 34 Castle Way Southampton SO14 2AW Resident 

Cllr. John Noon Members Room, Civic Centre SO14 7LY Ward Councillor 

Legal Implications 
1. The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an

application for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a
presumption of grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

• its own statement of licensing policy

• the Statutory Guidance

2. An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities
sought.

3. An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

4. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

5. The sub-committee must also have regard to:

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in
its area.

• The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a way that is
incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act.
Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an effect upon another
person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of proportionality - the
need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole.
Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect another's rights must be no more
onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must
be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed 
to this report. 

Page 2 of 46

Page 10



Summary of application 
Applicant Mr. Ronald Michael Keates 

Agent for licence Holder: N/A 

Proposed DPS Mr. Ronald Michael Keates 

Premises has been licensed
[...]
 on as DPS. 

Sent from my iPhone

On 7 Nov 2016, at 12:27, 

Dear Ronnie,
Please find the latest proposed amendment to your application. Please carefully read
these through and confirm you are happy to amend your application to accept the
below.
Please also confirm the situation regarding being the DPS at both premises and how
this will be managed.
Reduce the operating hours as follows;
Opening Hours
Monday to Thursday 1000—2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2330 hours
Sunday 1000-2200 hours
Supply of alcohol
Monday to Thursday 1000—2245 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2315 hours
Sunday 1000-2145 hours
Late night refreshment
Friday to Saturday 2300-2330 hours
Recorded music

Page 25 of 46

Page 33

mailto:Licensing@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:force.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk
http://www.hampshire.police.uk/internet/advice-and-information/licensing/
http://intranet/Intranet/Commands/Prevention+and+Neighbourhoods/Strategic+Partnerships/Licensing/
http://ttcarm2svr/carmweb/scripts/personal_short.asp?pin=25323


Monday to Thursday 1000—2245 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2315 hours
Sunday 1000-2145 hours
Live Music
Monday to Thursday 1000—2245 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2315 hours
Sunday 1000-2145 hours
Indoor Sporting Events
Monday to Thursday 1000—2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2330 hours
Sunday 1000-2200 hours
Implement the following licence conditions;
CCTV
The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public areas including
outside of the premises, any smoking area and covering the entrance and exit. The system will be able to
cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of illumination throughout the premises as well as
outside areas.
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.
The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable activity. All
equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation.
The recording system will be able to capture a minimu
[...]
e of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the manager on duty where any
entries will be reviewed and signed. If incidents have occurred the duty manager will de-brief door staff at
the close of business. Should there be no incidents then this will also be recorded at the close of business in
the incident book.
Refusals Logs
A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The Premises Licence Holder shall
ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly basis by the premises
manager/manageress.
The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available for inspection
immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority.
The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months.
Challenge 25
There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 means that the holder of the
premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who visually appears to be under 25 years of age and is
seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the premises, shall produce

Page 26 of 46

Page 34



identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older.
Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, passport or
photographic identification bearing the “PASS” logo and the person’s date of birth.
If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no sale or supply of
alcohol will be made to or for that person.
‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises.
Training
Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons under the
age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxication. Records will
be kept of such training which must be signed and dated by the member of staff who has received that
training.
All s
[...]
es a
representation on the application and requests the application be
amended to the following;
Reduce the operating hours as follows;
Opening Hours
Monday to Thursday 1000—2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2330 hours
Sunday 1000-2200 hours
Supply of alcohol
Monday to Thursday 1000—2245 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2315 hours
Sunday 1000-2145 hours
Late night refreshment
Friday to Saturday 2300-2330 hours
Recorded music
Monday to Thursday 1000—2245 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2315 hours
Sunday 1000-2145 hours
Live Music
Monday to Thursday 1000—2245 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2315 hours
Sunday 1000-2145 hours

Page 28 of 46

Page 36



Indoor Sporting Events
Monday to Thursday 1000—2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 1000-2330 hours
Sunday 1000-2200 hours
Implement the following licence conditions;
CCTV
The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public
areas including outside of the premises, any smoking area and covering the entrance and
exit. The system will be able to cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of
illumination throughout the premises as well as outside areas.
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.
The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable
activity. All equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation.
The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days.
Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the system
is functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained.
The DPS or premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system has
measures to prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected.
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours
to be able to provide viewable copies immediately to police on request when investigating
allegations of offences or criminal activity. Any images recovered must be in a viewable
format acceptable to Hampshire Constabulary. Footage supplied in a digital format on CD
or DVD will also have a copy of the CCTV system software enabled on the disc to allow
playback.
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence holder/DPS
must report the failure to the Hampshire Police Licensing Unit within 24 hours.
Incident book
An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises. It will remain on the
premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon request.
Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury, id
seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book. The entry is to include an
account of the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those
involved if identity is not known). Should there be any physical interaction by members of
staff and the public the entry will include what physical action occurred between each
party. The entry shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.
If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then the entry
may be written by another staff member. This should however be read back to the person
creating the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.
At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the manager on
duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed. If incidents have occurred the duty
manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business. Should there be no incidents then
this will also be recorded at the close of business in the incident book.
Refusals Logs
A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The Premises
Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly
basis by the premises manager/manageress.

[...]
itted to enter the premises unless
accompanied by an adult. Anyone under the age of 18 must vacate the premises by 2100
hours.

I look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible
Regards,
Police Constable Alex Boucouvalas (25323)
Licensing Officer
Force Licensing Team

Southampton City Council, Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 

Page 30 of 46

Page 38



From: , 
To: Licensing
Subject: Ronnies Castle Way
Date: 11 November 2016 18:51:19

Hello Licensing,
As discussed, Environmental Health wish to make a representation against the premises licence
application for the above referenced premises, as per the UNIform entry yesterday (10
November) thus;

‘Windows to first floor pool room to be closed during live music entertainment.  Alternative
mechanical ventilation is available. 
Walk around the perimeter of the premises should take place during live events to ensure that the
level of noise breaking out is minimal and not likely to cause a nuisance to neighbours.
Numbers using the 'smoking area/s' on the street should be controlled at all times, and the
applicant suggested no more than 4 at any one time even prior to 22.00 hours.
Also reduce the opening hours and activities to those agreed with Police licensing team’.

Regards
Elaine Jeffery
Principal Environmental Health Officer
Regulatory Services – Environmental Health (Central)

Page 31 of 46

Page 39

mailto:Licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Page 32 of 46

Page 40



Page 33 of 46

Page 41



Page 34 of 46

Page 42



Page 35 of 46

Page 43



Page 36 of 46

Page 44



Page 37 of 46

Page 45



Page 38 of 46

Page 46



Page 39 of 46

Page 47



Page 40 of 46

Page 48



Page 41 of 46

Page 49



Page 42 of 46

Page 50



Page 43 of 46

Page 51



From:
To: Licensing
Subject: Fwd: Representation Rocket Ronnie’s pool hall
Date: 10 November 2016 10:52:05

 

To whom it may concern,

 

I would like to make a representation with regards to the application for
alcohol licence at Rocket Ronnie’s pool hall 57-59 Castl
[...]
 the building late at night would cause late night noise in this
residential area. I have spoken to many residents who live next to this building who are
very concerned and ask that this is given consideration by the Licensing Committee. With
Regards, John Noon Councillor for Bargate Ward Council Email Address:

 
Phone:

Premises name/vehicle plate number:
Rockin Ronnies Snooker Club 55-59 Castle Way< SO14 2YU

Page 46 of 46

Page 54

mailto:noreply@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@southampton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes 26 October 2016
	Minutes 3 November 2016

	7 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE -  ROCKET RONNIES POOL HALL, 55-59 CASTLE WAY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AU
	Hearing Report Word-Rocket Ronnies
	AppForm- Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall
	Application for a premises licence to be granted
	PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
	Part 2 - Applicant Details

	C
	N
	O
	Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 10)


	Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See guidance note 11).  If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

	Plan- Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall
	Police Rep - Rocket Ronnies
	EH Rep - Rocket Ronnies
	Public Rep- Terry Gover Letter
	Evident rep- Teresa Gover - Rocket Ronnies
	Public Rep- Rob Dale
	Public Rep- Cllr Noon - Rocket Ronnies






Minutes of the meeting


- 22 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors J Baillie, Bogle and Parnell

28. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October and 3 November 
2016 be approved and signed as a correct record.

30. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

31. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE -  ROCKET RONNIES POOL 
HALL, 55-59 CASTLE WAY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AU 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall, 55-59 Castle Way, Southampton SO14 2AU.

Mr Keates (Applicant) and Ms Jeffery (Environmental Health Officer) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall, 55-59 Castle Way, Southampton SO14 2AU.  It 
has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.  



- 23 -

Having considered all the above evidence and after having heard from the parties, the 
Sub-Committee has determined to grant the Premises Licence as applied for and 
subject to:

 the amendment of the application made by the Applicant during the course of the 
Hearing,

 the Conditions/Amendment agreed with Hampshire Constabulary, and
 an additional Condition imposed as a result of the Environmental Health 

objection.

The additional condition to be imposed shall be as follows:  “The Premises Licence 
Holder shall ensure that regular checks around the perimeter of the premises shall take 
place during events and busy periods to ensure that the level of any noise breakout is 
minimal and not likely to cause a nuisance to neighbours.”

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that the residential objections related to noise nuisance and 
disorder emanating from the premises particularly on dispersal and whilst customers 
are outside smoking.  Much of the evidence related to historic issues at the premises 
when it was under different management, at that time the premises had a 24 hour 
licence.  The Sub-Committee is reassured by the current applicant’s engagement with 
the Police and Environmental Health and in particular the acceptance of extensive 
conditions proposed by the Police (including a significant reduction in opening hours 
and licensable activities as well as conditions relating to CCTV, Incident Book, Refusals 
Logs, Challenge 25, Training, Door Supervisors, Dispersal, Drinking on the Highway, 
Signage, Last Entry and Children).  The effect of these conditions is that the premises 
will close at 23.00 hours Monday to Thursday, 23.30 hours Friday to Saturday and 
22.00 hours on Sunday.  In addition the premises shall restrict the number of smokers 
outside the building after 22.00 hours on any day.  

The applicant amended the application during the course of the hearing to remove live 
entertainment from the scope of the licence.  

The applicant confirmed that the Smoking Area has been moved to the left side of the 
building (between George’s Restaurant) and that signage has been placed prohibiting 
smoking to the front of the building.   

The applicant confirmed that he took over the building on 20 October 2016 and 
accordingly the Sub-Committee was bound to attach due weight to representations 
containing evidence pre-dating this.  The Sub-Committee was reassured that outside 
areas are to be covered by CCTV.  



- 24 -

Local residents can also be reassured that in the event that the grant of the licence 
does in fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may 
be initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in 
appropriate steps being taken to address them.  

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


